NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31st March, 2018 (Contd.)

65
Annual Report 2017-18

3. First-time Adoption of Ind AS

 (i) Ind AS 101 (First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards) provides a suitable starting point for accounting
in accordance with Ind AS and is required to be mandatorily followed by first-time adopters. The Company has
prepared the opening Balance Sheet as per Ind AS as of 1st April, 2016 (the transition date) by:

  a. recognising all assets and liabilities whose recognition is required by Ind AS,

  b. not recognising items of assets or liabilities which are not permitted by Ind AS,

  c. reclassifying items from previous Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) to Ind AS as required
under Ind AS, and

  d. applying Ind AS in measurement of recognised assets and liabilities.

 (ii) Reconciliations between Previous GAAP and Ind AS

  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.
The following tables represent the reconciliations from Previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Reconciliation of Equity as at the Date of Transition (1st April, 2016) (Amount in `)

Note Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment iii(a), iv(a) 78804876 (4975316) 73829560
Capital work-in-progress 18459725 0 18459725
Financial Assets:

Investments iv(c) 7004000 110078500 117082500
Other financial assets iv(d) 3219472 225134 3444606

Deferred Tax Assets (Net) iv(e) 1356611 (1356611) 0
Other non-current assets iv(a) 0 4463260 4463260
Total Non - Current Assets 108844684 108434967 217279651
Current Assets

Inventories iv(f) 315849754 (12802448) 303047306
Financial Assets:
Investments 0 0 0
Trade Receivables 324408905 0 324408905
Cash and cash equivalents 631202 0 631202
Other Bank Balances iv(d) 27201844 (317926) 26883918
Other financial assets 32652288 0 32652288
Current Tax Assets 0 0 0

Other Current Assets iv(a) 64986750 56497 65043247
Total Current Assets 765730743 (13063877) 752666866
Total Assets 874575427 95371090 969946517

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31st March, 2018 (Contd.)

66
INDIA CARBON LIMITED

(Amount in `)
Note Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity Share Capital iv(g) 27500000 (1000000) 26500000
Other Equity iv( c) 315226544 83739324 398965868

Total Equity 342726544 82739324 425465868
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 9049146 0 9049146
Provisions 2023715 0 2023715
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) iv(e) 0 24881944 24881944

Total Non-current liabilities 11072861 24881944 35954805
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings iv(g) 401149403 1000000 402149403
Trade and Payables 85942889 0 85942889
Other financial liabilities 17087236 0 17087236

Other Current Liabilities 841716 0 841716
Provisions iv(f) 14094344 (13250178) 844166
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 1660434 0 1660434
Total Current Liabilities 520776022 (12250178) 508525844
Total Liabilities 531848883 12631766 544480649
Total Equity and Liabilities 874575427 95371090 969946517

* The Previous GAAP Figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
Note.

Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March, 2017
Note Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment iii(a), iv(a) 105436263 (4463260) 100973003
Capital work-in-progress iv(a) 23318049 (79872) 23238177
Financial Assets:

Investments iv(c) 6990000 271561500 278551500
Other financial assets iv(d) 2935417 1220822 4156239

Other non-current assets iv(a) 0 4406763 4406763
Total Non - Current Assets 138679729 272645953 411325682

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31st March, 2018 (Contd.)

67
Annual Report 2017-18

(Amount in `)
Note Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Current Assets
Inventories iv(f) 267084253 (11863809) 255220444
Financial Assets:

Investments 0 0 0
Trade Receivables 85660655 (0) 85660655
Cash and cash equivalents 9336013 0 9336013
Other Bank Balances iv(d) 11541776 (1220822) 10320954
Other financial assets 251842682 0 251842682
Current Tax Assets 0 0 0

Other Current Assets iv(a) 30156422 56495 30212917
Total Current Assets 655621801 (13028135) 642593666
Total Assets 794301530 259617819 1053919349
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity Share Capital 26500000 0 26500000
Other Equity iv(b),( c),(h) 503242925 186323907 689566832

Total Equity 529742925 186323907 716066832
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 9109259 0 9109259
Provisions 2182846 0 2182846
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) iv(e) 2825365 85157721 87983086

Total Non-current liabilities 14117470 85157721 99275191
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 50125187 (0) 50125187
Trade and Payables 59236507 (0) 59236507
Other financial liabilities 111856276 0 111856276

Other Current Liabilities 5833393 0 5833393
Provisions iv(f) 12861794 (11863809) 997985
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 10527979 (0) 10527979
Total Current Liabilities 250441135 (11863809) 238577326
Total Liabilities 264558605 73293912 337852517
Total Equity and Liabilities 794301530 259617819 1053919349

* The Previous GAAP Figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
Note.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31st March, 2018 (Contd.)

68
INDIA CARBON LIMITED

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Note Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS
Revenue from Operations 1422888205 (376238) 1422511967
Other Income 230028028 151237 230179265
Total Income 1652916233 (225001) 1652691232
Expenses

Cost of Materials Consumed 991086144 0 991086144
Cost of Materials Sold 18365378 0 18365378
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods 6297896 0 6297896
Excise Duty / Service Tax 134696400 (225000) 134471400
Employee Benefits Expense iv(h) 81069746 (701512) 80368234
Finance Costs iv(b) 26024451 (4532254) 21492197
Depreciation and Amortization Expense iv(a) 12978390 (420546) 12557844
Other Expenses iv(a),( c),(d) 151572513 5011569 156584082

Total Expenses 1422090918 (867743) 1421223175
Profit (Loss) Before Tax 230825315 642742 231468057
Tax Expense:

Current tax 38533439 0 38533439
Deferred tax iv(e) 4181976 (38198) 4143778

Profit (Loss) for the Year 188109900 680940 188790840
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) iv( c),(e) 0 101810124 101810124
Total Comprehensive Income for the year 188109900 102491064 290600964

* The Previous GAAP Figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
Note.

Reconciliation of Total Equity as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st April, 2016

Note 31st March, 2017 1st April, 2016
Total  Equity (Shareholders' Funds) as per Previous GAAP 529742925 342726544
Adjustments:
9.3% Cumulative Preference Share Capital 0 (1000000)
Proposed Dividend on Preference Shares
(Including Dividend Distribution Tax)

447730

Impact of fair valuation of investment in National Saving
Certificate

iv(c) 0 (14000)

Impact of fair valuation of Security Deposits (Assets) iv(a) 0 (92792)